
Greater Brislington Neighbourhood Partnership
Agenda

Date: Monday, 12 December 2016
Time: 7.00 pm - 9.00 pm
Place: St Annes Infants, Bloomfield Road, St Annes, BS4 3QJ

1.  Chairing Arrangements 7.00 pm

2.  Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

3.  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

4.  Declarations of Interest 

To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

5.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 6 - 11)

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.

6.  Actions & Matters Arising 

7.  Public Forum 

Public Document Pack



Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Tuesday 6th December

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your submission 
must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Friday 9th December

8.  Bristol City Council Corporate Strategy Consultation (Pages 
12 - 26)

7.15 pm

To note the content of the report and the summary strategy document – Ward 
Councillors.

9.  Major Planning & Housing Projects, Brislington (Pages 27 - 
41)

7.30 pm

To note some of the major developments and housing projects that are/proposed 
for the Brislington NP area. 

To note how residents can be involved in the decision making process for the 
planning applications -Ariaf Hussain

10. Brizzlewood Findings & Ideas (Pages 42 - 49) 7.40 pm

To note the report containing comments and ideas from local people about 
Brislington, collected at ‘Brizzlewood’; a community event on Hollywood Road in 
September 2016

Sam Goss

11. Sandy Park Road Consultation Update 8.00 pm

Ellie Stevens

12. NP Budget Update (Pages 50 - 51) 8.15 pm

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


That the Neighbourhood Committee:
1. Notes the Budget
2. Discusses and confirms any changes (where appropriate)
3. Agrees any allocations to the delivery of the NP plan (where appropriate)

Ariaf Hussain

13. Transformers Youth Fund (Pages 52 - 53) 8.25 pm

To accept £5000 Transformer’s Youth Fund and administer through the Wellbeing 
Process as per the conditions within the report. Decisions to be agreed by the 
whole Neighbourhood Partnership – Hayley Ash

14. NP Budget Requests (Pages 54 - 55) 8.35 pm

That the Neighbourhood Committee approves the recommendations from the 
Brislington Wellbeing panel for the allocation of Wellbeing Funding Ariaf Hussain-
(Including Well Being, s106 & CiL)

15. NP Coordinator report (Pages 56 - 62) 8.45 pm

To note and discuss the updates and dates for diaries on the following:

1. To note and respond to the Clean Streets Campaign
2. To note Highways Update – Hungerford Road
3. To note and respond to the Parks and Play Update
4. To note NP changes and developments
5. Dates – 2016/2017
6. Draft Dates – 2017/2018

Ariaf Hussain

16. Any Other Business 8.55 pm

Date of Next Meeting: 7.00 pm, Monday, 13 March 2017, St Peter's Methodist Church, 
Allison Road, Brislington, BS4 4NZ

Contact – The local Neighbourhood Partnership (NP) Coordinator is:
Ariaf Hussain
Telephone : 0117 92 23218 
e-mail : ariaf.hussain@bristol.gov.uk

The Democratic Services Officer of the meeting is



Joshua Van Haaren
Telephone : 0117 35 21123
e-mail : democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


What is a Neighbourhood Partnership?

Neighbourhood Partnerships are the route to influence and improve services in the neighbourhood for 
residents, community organisations, service partners, and where local councillors make decisions about 
Bristol City Council business

How do I get involved?

 
Anyone who lives or works in the area can get involved in this Neighbourhood Partnership by:

 Attending this meeting and commenting on any item of business on the agenda.  Everyone is 
welcome to attend this meeting and contribute.

 Submit a Public Forum statement to the clerk to the meeting (contact details above) no later 
than noon on the working day before the meeting. The statement will, where possible, be sent 
directly to members of the Partnership, and be printed and circulated at the meeting.

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 

Any person attending a meeting must, so far as is practicable, be afforded reasonable facilities for 
reporting. This includes filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings.

Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others attending the meeting 
and that this is not within the authority’s control. Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as 
this would be disruptive.



1

Greater Brislington Neighbourhood Partnership
7.00 pm, 26 September 2016 

Present:
* De-notes apologies/absent

Ward Councillors
* Councillor Harriet Bradley, Brislington West;
 Councillor Tony Carey, Brislington East;
 Councillor Jos Clark, Brislington West;
 Councillor Mike Langley, Brislington East;

Partners
Representatives of people who live and work in the Neighbourhood Partnership area

 Inspector Nigel Colston
 John Cosh
* Jonathan Cross
 Lynda Harris
 Paul Hodge
 Janine Marriott
* Joules Taylor
 Barbara Thomson

Other Interested parties:
Marie Hodge, John Eccles, Cath Loft, Andrew Varney, C Hodge, Maggie Stool, Leanne Martin, Stan 
Hurley.

Also in Attendance:-
 Ariaf Hussain, Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator
 Sam Mahony, Democratic Services Officer

Francesca Rolle, Bristol Libraries

17. Chairing Arrangements (agenda item no. 1)

It was agreed that Councillor Jos Clark would chair the meeting.

18. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information (agenda item no. 2)

Everyone was welcomed to the meeting and invited to introduce themselves.

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



2

19. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions (agenda item no. 3)

Apologies were received from Councillor Harriet Bradley.

20. Declarations of Interest (agenda item no. 4)

There were no declarations of interest received.

21. Minutes of Previous Meeting (agenda item no. 5)

The minutes of the meeting of the 13th June 2016 were agreed as a correct record. 

22. Actions and Matters Arising (agenda item no. 6)

It was noted that all matters arising from the minutes could be discussed during the following agenda 
items.

23. Public Forum (agenda item no. 7)

A statement had been submitted by David Redgewell regarding the effects of changes to bus services 
affecting the Neighbourhood Partnership areas within the City.  The statement was read out and noted.

24. Library Officer Update (agenda item no. 8)

Francesca Rolle (francesca.rolle@bristol.gov.uk) from Bristol Libraries introduced herself to the meeting.  
There were nine libraries across the South of the City which were reaching out and engaging with 
residents.  Projects were taking place within libraries and information promoted regarding how each 
library could be used by the community in different ways.   Bookings of library spaces could be made 
direct with libraries.  Further information would be distributed via social media networks.

25. NP Budget Update (agenda item no. 9)

The Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator presented his report which outlined the NP budget 
available.  It was noted that there were different elements of funding available which included Wellbeing 
budget, Local Traffic Schemes and Section 106 funds.  It was noted that the amount of Community 
Infrastructure Levy available had increased now from £11,940.26 to over £21,000 with recent further 
resources received.

The Neighbourhood Partnership AGREED that the report be noted.

26. NP Budget Requests (agenda item no. 10)

The Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator presented the report which outlined the available funding of 
£16,700 in the Wellbeing Budget.  Four applications had been received for funding which were discussed 
by the Wellbeing Panel on the 5th September 2016 and the recommendations included within the report 
were;

Page 7



3

Applicant Amount 
applied for

Purpose Amount of 
grant 

recommended
1 Parish Church of St 

Annes
£2,140 St Annes Church Hall Floor £2,140

2 Tuning In £696 Come & Sing (Wick Road 
Library)

£700

3 Wick Road Library £500 Wick Road Library - 
Workspace

£500

4 Parents for the Park £850 Street Party £850
TOTAL Total Recommended £4,190

Remaining Budget £12,510

It was highlighted that the next deadline for Wellbeing funding would be 11th November with the Panel 
meeting on the 21st November.  The recommendations would then be presented to the next 
Neighbourhood Partnership meeting on the 12th December 2016.

The Neighbourhood Committee RESOLVED that the following grant applications be approved:

1. Parish Church of St Anne’s Church Hall Floor £2,140
2. Tuning In Come and Sing £700
3. Wick Road Library Workspace £500
4. Parents for the Park Street Party £850

27. Highways Update 2016/17 (agenda item no. 11)

The Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator presented his report which outlined the allocation of the 
2016/17 Highways budget allocation and confirmed the 2016/17 local traffic scheme.  

The Neighbourhood Partnership could choose one traffic scheme per year from a list of issues raised by 
local residents.  The scheme chosen for 2015/16 had been a feasibility study for Wick Road/Newbridge 
Road although this had not yet been completed.  When complete, the feasibility study would be 
explained and discussed with residents, businesses and the wider community initially through the 
Neighbourhood Forum.  The scheme for 2016/17 would be the implementation of chosen proposals.  

It was noted that future schemes would also be based on local issues raised with the current proposals 
being (1) Hungerford Road/(old) West Town lane and (2) Talbot Road/ Hampstead Road/ Kensington Park 
Road.  The proposal was again for a feasibility study one year and the implementation the next.

The following comments were then raised:
- It was a matter of debate whether the white lines painted within ‘The Sands’ as part of the wider 

Council’s maintenance program were effective.  
- The deadline for TRO comments for the west of Wick Road parking restrictions scheme was 

Wednesday 5th October.  Signs displayed on lampposts in the area should be seen as an 
informational starting point, with further information including maps of the detailed proposals 
and specific information available on the Bristol.gov.uk website.  The changes proposed had come 
about due to comments and complaints received by local residents.

28. Police and Community Safety Report (agenda item no. 12)

Page 8



4

Inspector Nigel Colston presented the Police and Community Safety Report to the Partnership.  The 
following points were raised;

a. Crime was rising and the ability to detect crime falling.  Teams had been restructured to balance 
resources across the South Bristol area and there were no longer the resources to allow teams used to be 
crime specific.  Changes meant that some knowledge of suspects, offenders and patterns had been lost 
which affected the detection rates.

b. The Police welcomed measures to reduce the speed of vehicles including 20mph zones.  Education was 
key although some drivers did require enforcement through the Community Speed Partnership.

c. The format of the report to be NP would improve for the next meeting.

d. The Response Policing Team would be increasing to 20 per team which meant more officers on the 
street in South Bristol as recognition of the size of demand. There had not been a reduction in Police 
Officers and PCSO’s in the last few years with three beat managers and five PCSO’s from October. 

e. Traffic offences around Broomhill Road/ Jersey Avenue/ Fermaine Avenue were highlighted specifically 
at Jersey Avenue where the visibility of ‘no right turn’ signs should be improved.  Vehicles driving up the 
wrong way in Jersey Avenue and also obstructions to the footpath on Broomhill Road caused public 
nuisance and a danger for children.  Inspector Colston advised that information should be forwarded to 
him for appropriate action. ACTION: Cllr Carey to forward information collected

29. Neighbourhood Partnership Plan (agenda item no. 13)

The Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator presented the Neighbourhood Partnership Plan which was a 
list of aims and goals established following consideration of what local people would like addressed and 
the identified actions.  Councillors requested further detail and cost implications in order to make 
informed decisions and allocate resources.  

Community groups such as the Bristol Walking Alliance were a positive force as they pressed for changes 
and improvements on matters within the Neighbourhood Plan.

It was suggested that Members of the Partnership might benefit from looking at the Plans of other 
Neighbourhood Partnerships.  The NP Coordinator agreed to bring further information to the Forum 
meeting on 17th October 2016.

The Neighbourhood Partnership AGREED to consider more detail and costings at the Neighbourhood 
Forum and report to the next Neighbourhood Partnership meeting in December.

30. NP Coordinators Report (agenda item no. 14)

The Neighbourhood Coordinator presented the report.  

With reference to the Bristol 800 Mansion House Visit with the Lord Mayor on 15th October it was 
confirmed that six local characters had been chosen.

It was proposed and agreed that the Greater Brislington Neighbourhood Partnership join the Bristol 
Walking Alliance with Councillor Tony Carey the champion reporting back to the Neighbourhood 
Partnership.  Information about the BWA event on Saturday 15th October would be circulated via 
facebook.

Page 9



5

31. Equalities Report (agenda item no. 15)

The Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator outlined the results of the equalities survey which had 
monitored engagement with the Neighbourhood Partnership.  The snapshot set a baseline and the 
exercise would be repeated next year to assess if engagement levels had improved.  Challenges had been 
highlighted such as how to engage more with young people and how to act upon their concerns.

The Neighbourhood Partnership noted the report.

32. Any Other Business (agenda item no. 16)

The following points were raised:

a. Councillors agreed to check with transport officers regarding concern raised that the sequence for the 
left hand turn traffic light from the A4 up Sandy Park Road was misaligned.  ACTION: Cllr Clark to report 
back the response from Transport Officers.

A meeting of the Stockwood, Hengrove and Whitchurch Park Neighbourhood Partnership would receive a 
presentation regarding the Phase 2 of the Hengrove Park development.  The flood impact on Brislington 
and Brislington Brook continued to be highlighted.  ACTION: Ariaf Hussain would ensure the NP remains 
a consultee.

It was reported that the RTI (Real Time Information) boards at bus stops from Totterdown Bridge did not 
show correct information.  ACTION: Ariaf Hussain to highlight to Transport Officers

There was continued concern about the traffic lights outside of Dun Elm/The Lodekka (Charney Road) 
which needed to be more frequent.  ACTION: Ariaf Hussain to progress.

It was highlighted that the sign for ‘Brislington Police Station’ on the Bath Road needed to be removed.  
ACTION: Councillor Langley to action

Councillor Tony Carey highlighted The Meadows and suggested that concentration was needed to 
consider the sections of most value to be conserved although it was reiterated that there were no plans 
for development at present.

It was suggested that the AEOB project (Abolish Empty Office Buildings) taking place in St George should 
be utilised for the derelict/empty units in the Emery Road Trading Estate in Brislington.  It was highlighted 
that Bristol City Council owned 50% of the area.

It was reported that there were people in tents living in Nightingale Valley with possible traces of drug 
use.  ACTION: Councillors to contact Council Officers as appropriate.

Date of the Next Meeting: 7.00 pm, Monday, 12 December 2016, St Annes Infants, Bloomfield Road, St 
Annes, BS4 3QJ 

Meeting ended at 8.35 pm

CHAIR  __________________
Page 10



6
Page 11



1 

           
 
  
  
  AGENDA ITEM NO. 8 
 

GREATER BRISLINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIP 
 

12th DECEMBER 2016 

Title: Bristol City Council Corporate Strategy Consultation Update 
 
Report of: Ariaf Hussain/Ward Councillors 

          
Recommendation: 
To note the content of the report and the summary strategy document 
 

 
Background 
The Neighbourhood Partnership is asked to note the draft Corporate Strategy 
2017-22 and the associated consultation process.  
 
Bristol citizens, groups and organisations (including all Neighbourhood 
Partnerships) have an opportunity to have their say on the draft Corporate 
Strategy.  

The Corporate Strategy includes: 

• the Mayor’s vision for Bristol 
• Bristol City Council priorities over the next five years 
• an outline of savings proposals for the revenue budget from April 2017-

March 2022 
• A draft capital  programme from April 2017-March 2022 

The City Council is consulting on: 

• Priorit
[...]
h provision 

• That projects should be celebrated/showcased as part of other NP 
events, for example at NP led community events/as part of the NP 
meeting/other celebratory activities. 

• The Avon and Somerset Police Community Trust want to see copies of 
all monitoring information after projects have been delivered. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Before making a decision, section 149 Equality Act 2010 requires the 
Neighbourhood Partnership to consider the need to promote equality for 
persons with the following “relevant protected characteristics”: age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, 
sex, sexual orientation. The Neighbourhood Partnership must, therefore, 
have due regard to the need to: 
• Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation 
• Advance equality of opportunity between different groups who share a 

relevant protected characteristic and those who do not share it. 
• Foster good relations between different groups who share a relevant 

protected characteristic and those who do not share it.  
 
The duty to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination in the area 
of employment, also covers marriage and civil partnership 
 
Insert a note below on how the public sector equality duty is relevant to 
the proposals and how the duty has been taken into account in 
developing the proposals.   
 
This funding is to be spent on youth peoples activities.  The wellbeing small 

grants application form requires applicants to think about the wider equalities 

duties and projects will be assessed on this. 

 

Page 53



1

    
AGENDA ITEM NO. 14

GREATER BRISLINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIP
12th DECEMBER 2016

Report of: Ariaf Hussain, Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator

Title: NP Budget Request – Wellbeing Fund

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 922 3218
ariaf.hussain@bristol.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Neighbourhood Committee approves the recommendations from 
the Brisling
[...]
y wide work taken 
on by Emily Smith (Dundry View) and Andrew McLean (Greater Bedminster 
and Filwood, Knowle and Windmill Hill), and internally Ariaf Hussain will act 
as managerial support for the NPCs and a single point of contact for the 
team. 
 
5. Dates – 2016/2017 – Appendix 15b 
6. Draft Dates – 2017/2018 – Appendix 15c 
 

Page 59



Page 60



APPENDIX 15b

Greater Brislington Neighbourhood Partnership Meeting Dates 
2016 – 2017:

Month Meeting Date Time Location

December 
2016

NP 12/12/2016 7.00pm St Annes 
Infants, 
Bloomfield 
Road (tbc)                           

Jan 2017 Forum 16/01/2017 7.00pm Broomhill 
Junior 
School

NC/NP Agenda 
Setting

08/02/2017 
(tbc)

tbc St Annes 
House, St 
Annes 
Road (tbc)

Well Being Deadline 10/02/2017 12.00pm n/a

Feb 2017

Well Being Panel 20/02/2017 6.00pm St Peters, 
Allison 
Road

March 
2017

NP 13/03/2017 7.00pm St Peter's 
Methodist 
Church, 
Allison 
Road               

Page 61



Financial calendar 2017/18 (UK)

Mo 1 Early May Bank 
Holiday 1 New Year's Day Mo

Tu 2 1 2 Tu

We 3 2 1 3 We

Th 4 1 3 2 4 1 1 Th

Fr 5 2 4 1 3 1 5 2 2 Fr

Sa 1 6 3 1 5 2 4 2 6 3 3 Sa
Su 2 7 4 2 6 3 1 5 3 7 4 4 1 Su
Mo 3 8 5 3 7 4 GB - WB 2 6 4 8 5 5 2 Easter

Monday Mo

Tu 4 9 6 4 8 5 3 7 5 9 6 6 3 Tu

We 5 10 Agenda Setting 7 5 9 6 4 8 Agenda Setting 6 10 7 Agenda Setting 7 4 We

Th 6 11 WB - Deadline 8 6 10 7 5 9 WB - Deadline 7 11 8 WB - Deadline 8 5 Th

Fr 7 12 9 7 11 8 6 10 8 12 9 9 6 Fr

Sa 8 13 10 8 12 9 7 11 9 13 10 10 7 Sa
Su 9 14 11 9 13 10 8 12 10 14 11 11 8 Su
Mo 10 15 12 GB - NP 10 14 11 9 13 11 GB - NP 15 GB - Forum 12 12 GB - NP 9 Mo

Tu 11 16 13 11 15 12 10 14 12 16 13 13 10 Tu

We 12 17 14 12 16 13 11 15 13 17 14 14 11 We

Th 13 18 15 13 17 14 12 16 14 18 15 15 12 Th

Fr 14 Good Friday 19 16 14 18 15 13 17 15 19 16 16 13 Fr

Sa 15 20 17 15 19 16 14 18 16 20 17 17 14 Sa
Su 16 21 18 16 20 17 15 19 17 21 18 18 15 Su
Mo 17 Easter Monday 22 GB - WB 19 17 GB - Forum 21 18 16 GB - Forum 20 GB - WB 18 22 19 GB - WB 19 16 Mo

Tu 18 23 20 18 22 19 17 21 19 23 20 20 17 Tu

We 19 24 21 19 23 Agenda Setting 20 18 22 20 24 21 21 18 We

Th 20 25 22 20 24 WB - Deadline 21 19 23 21 25 22 22 19 Th

Fr 21 26 23 21 25 22 20 24 22 26 23 23 20 Fr

Sa 22 27 24 22 26 23 21 25 23 27 24 24 21 Sa
Su 23 28 25 23 27 24 22 26 24 28 25 25 22 Su
Mo 24 GB - Forum 29 Spring Bank 

Holiday 26 24 28 August Bank 
Holiday 25 GB - NP 23 27 25 Christmas Day 29 26 26 23 Mo

Tu 25 30 27 25 29 26 24 28 26 Boxing Day 30 27 27 24 Tu

We 26 31 28 26 30 27 SHWP - NP 25 29 27 31 28 28 25 We

Th 27 29 27 31 28 26 30 28 29 26 Th

Fr 28 30 28 29 27 29 30 Good Friday 27 Fr

Sa 29 29 30 28 30 31 28 Sa
Su 30 30 29 31 29 Su
Mo 31 30 30 Mo

Tu 31 Tu
© Calendarpedia®   www.calendarpedia.co.uk Data provided 'as is' without warranty

MarOct Nov Jan Feb
2017 2018

Apr May Jun AprDecJul Aug Sep

P
age 62

http://www.calendarpedia.co.uk/
http://www.calendarpedia.co.uk/
http://www.calendarpedia.co.uk/
http://www.calendarpedia.co.uk/
http://www.calendarpedia.co.uk/
http://www.calendarpedia.co.uk/
http://www.calendarpedia.co.uk/

	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8 Bristol City Council Corporate Strategy Consultation
	AGENDA ITEM NO. 8
	8a. BCC Corporate Strategy
	Big decisions, tough choices
	Our five year challenge
	Our approach to the future - a quick guide
	Bold ideas for big challenges
	Overarching
	Our Homes
	Our Transport
	Neighbourhoods
	People/Education and Skills/Health and Wellbeing
	Place
	Governance

	About our budget for 2017/18 - 2021/22 
	Why is there a budget gap?
	Bristol’s Income/Expenditure Challenge 

	The Corporate Strategy consultation
	We are consulting you about:
	Our draft proposals for around  £27 million of savings 
	Other things we’re continuing to do are:  

	What are the alternatives and how can I have my say?


	9 Major Planning & Housing Projects, Brislington
	9a(i). Map Appendix 9a(i)
	9a. BSA1201 Appendix 9a
	9b(i). Briefing Note - Appendix 9b(i)
	9b. BSA1207
	9c. Broomhill Consultation - Site Appendix 9c
	9d. Guildford Consultation - Site Appendix 9d
	9e. Planning Applications - Have your say Appendix 9e

	10 Brizzlewood Findings & Ideas
	12 NP Budget Update
	Sheet1
	12b. GB CIL - Oct 2016
	Sheet1


	13 Transformers Youth Fund
	AGENDA ITEM NO. 9

	14 NP Budget Requests
	15 NP Coordinator report
	12th DECEMBER 2016
	15a. GB Green Spaces Map - Appendix 15a
	15b GB NP Meeting Dates 2016-17 - Appendix 15b
	15c. GB DRAFT NP Meetings 2017-2018 - Appendix 15c
	Financial calendar 2017-2018 UK





Minutes of the meeting


1

Greater Brislington Neighbourhood Partnership
7.00 pm, 12 December 2016 

Present:
* De-notes apologies/absent

Ward Councillors
 Councillor Harriet Bradley, Brislington West;
 Councillor Tony Carey, Brislington East;
 Councillor Jos Clark, Brislington West;
 Councillor Mike Langley, Brislington East;

Partners
Representatives of people who live and work in the Neighbourhood Partnership area

 Inspector Nigel Colston
 John Cosh
 Jonathan Cross
 Lynda Harris
 Paul Hodge
 Joules Taylor
 Barbara Thomson
 Elizabeth Venn

Other Interested parties:
 Amber Vincent, Avon and Somerset Police

Also in Attendance:-
 Ariaf Hussain, Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator
 Hayley Ash, Area Neighbourhood Manager (North of Bristol), Bristol City Council
 Ellie Stevens, Neighbourhood Officer, Bristol City Council

1. Chairing Arrangements (agenda item no. 1)

Cllr Tony Carey was named as Chair.

2. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information (agenda item no. 2)

Attendees were welcomed to the meeting.



2

3. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions (agenda item no. 3)

Apologies were received from Marie Hodge, Janine Marriott and John Eccles. 

4. Declarations of Interest (agenda item no. 4)

As per the register of interests. 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (agenda item no. 5)

Agreed as an accurate record pending the addition of Elizabeth Venn to attendance list, as she was 
present but not listed. 

6. Actions & Matters Arising (agenda item no. 6)

None.

7. Public Forum (agenda item no. 7)

The following petition was received: 

1. Genevieve Taylor - Traffic Calming

 Genevieve spoke to the petition about traffic issues on First Avenue. Speed bumps had been taken 
away and it was asked why that happened and what next steps could be to make things better. 

 Nearly everyone on the street had signed the petition.
 The forum welcomed the petition and felt this was a Brislington wide issue that needed police 

intervention.
 A Community speed watch was discussed as an option 
 Local residents in attendance presented their views and concerns on the dangers and speeding 

issues. Including aggressive behaviour and verbal assault, accidents and damage to cars left on 
street. Traffic calming signage in place is obscured by trees and makes it very unclear.

Action: The Petition was to be sent to highways for a response. Ariaf had already asked highways to do as 
piece of work which was ongoing. It was noted that a Speed Survey may not be reflective due to local 
road closures and less traffic than normal. 
A number of treatment options were available pending consultation with officers including speed bumps, 
one way. Cllr Carey resolved to present the petition at next full council.



3

8. Bristol City Council Corporate Strategy Consultation (agenda item no. 8)

 It was noted how difficult and unwieldy the consultation process was, forum wished this to be fed 
back to the Council as it was felt  not to be a usable tool for public engagement. 

 The main items of the Budget proposals for discussion was related to the Neighbourhood 
Partnership directly were noted. (Papers appended).

It was felt that losing the devolved budget would be a real shame given Brislington’s long history of 
effective neighbourhood working – a valuable service and outlet for local democracy. The forum was 
urged to feed into the consultation to speak up for the NP against budget cuts. 
More details were requested on Devolution and how NPs might feed into this and hold a Metro Mayor to 
account. 

More information was requested on the alternatives if NP money is cut and the implications. 

Key dates for budget: 

30th January - Cabinet
21st February- Full Council

It was noted that the consultation was available on Bristol City Council’s Website on the front page with 
hard copies at libraries for those without internet access.

9. Major Planning & Housing Projects, Brislington (agenda item no. 9)

A short summary of the types and variety of development currently happening in the NP area was 
received. 

The forum were encouraged to engage with proposals for land use around Victory Park to ensure it is 
developed in the community interest and not lost to developers. In consultation with Avon Wildlife trust 
(AWT). Series of public consultations upcoming and Kerry McCarthy MP also opposed to development on 
green field/meadow sites and will been encouraging use of brownfield sites.

John Pier Site Update-Community engagement consultant from Sovereign gave update on their plans for 
community consultation in the New Year on the development site. Housing mix as yet to be defined but 
options were laid out for affordable rent, shared housing and housing association. 

The earliest planning application was likely to be Easter and finalised summer next year.

Consultation website had been set up – details to be circulated. (Action - Ariaf). 

 The prominence of the site was noted as was the desire for a visually appeasing appearance on the front 
elevation facing the A4 – real desire to make sure it is something the community can be proud of. 

 Residents aired a strong desire for properly thought through approach to A4 access, lots of issues on a very 
busy road. 



4

  Affordable housing and shared housing and the character of the buildings were raised as key 
issues for the local communities. 

 The pressure on local infrastructure, especially schools, was raised as it was already high in 
Brislington. 



5

10. Brizzlewood Findings & Ideas (agenda item no. 10)

Sam Goss Presented findings from “Make Brislington Special” event. 

 Submissions now available in different formats to read for anyone interested (appended). Multiple 
views and conversations resulted from an overwhelming response. 

 A wealth of ideas for the enhancement of the area were presented and members were 
encouraged to take this forward and use to develop a neighbourhood or community plan to 
propose strategic solutions to the problems.  

 All present were encouraged to share the document and ideas to encourage a broad engagement 
and projects going forward. 

 Better social space and restaurants, better cycle links and an improved retail offer including 
markets on sandy park Rd were all discussed. The options for forming a working/community group 
was discussed

11. Sandy Park Road Consultation Update (agenda item no. 11)

A Presentation was received on the key themes emerging from the consultation for improvements to 
Sandy Park Rd leisure and residential offer – from online responses, hard copy surveys and a public 
workshop. (Ellie Stevens - Appended). 

 It was noted that there was a strong desire from local businesses to engage as a group to 
contribute to improving and regeneration of Sandy Park Rd.

 Ellie encouraged people to contact her if they had specific ideas or skills to start drawing up 
a draft plan and moving things forward, harnessing the talent in the area. 

 Farmers market one possible idea to help kick start a new shopping and commercial 
culture. 

 Developing a strategy and targeting the right businesses are vital – need to be 
entrepreneurial and pitch the area to the right businesses such as Thali Café and green 
grocers. It was agreed that there was a need for a community hub approach and the right 
type of developments. 

12. NP Budget Update (agenda item no. 12)

12. NP Budget Update – this has been frozen so no update forthcoming. This was due to the £30, 
000,000 shortfalls in the City Council budget which has led to a freeze in spending. 



6

Breakdown of existing budget was given – attached: 

1. Section 106
2. CIL 

13. Transformers Youth Fund (agenda item no. 13)

Transformers Youth Fund (report circulated with agenda pack). 

 Overview and background was given to the funding and processes. Want to encourage relevant 
organisations and projects working with young people in the area towards Ariaf to take advantage of the 
funding while they can. 

 Recommendations won’t be decided on as there is no funding available. All applicants have been contacted 
– 3 still waiting for call back – with update on the situation. Advised on other funding opportunities some 
may be eligible for the Transformers Youth Fund

14. NP Budget Requests (agenda item no. 14)

 Recommendations were not decided on as there was no funding available. 

 All applicants had been contacted with update on the situation. 

 They had been advised on other funding opportunities and some were flagged as eligible for the 
Transformers Youth Fund. 

15. NP Coordinator report (agenda item no. 15)

• A Clean Streets Campaign Update was received –Representation to the City Council on cost 
increases on fly tipping and bulky waste. 
• Action: Issue with crew training and understanding of policy for Kings Road (opposite park). 
Feedback to the waste team round leaf collections when residents have done their bit and filled bins but 
not being collected (Engagement officer to update at the next forum). 
• Meetings to carry on for the remainder of the financial year.  
 
• The forum aired their disappointment at the lack of police representation at recent meetings and 
felt the quality of interaction was falling. 

• An update was received on the closure of New Bridge by First.

16. Any Other Business (agenda item no. 16)



7

Date of the Next Meeting: 7.00 pm, Monday, 13 March 2017, St Peter's Methodist Church, Allison 
Road, Brislington, BS4 4NZ 

Meeting ended at 9.30 pm

CHAIR  __________________



8


